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Honorable E. B. McClain

Member, Alabama State Senate

3826 Troy Terrace

Brighton, AL  35020

Jefferson County Judicial Commis​sion - Residence Requirements - Jefferson County

A person not living in the territorial jurisdiction of the circuit court, Birmingham Division, is ineligible to serve on the Jefferson County Judicial Commission.

If the individual is not qualified to serve on the Judicial Commission, certification of his name to the pro​bate judge is not valid.

If the nominee is not a valid member of the Judicial Commission, he would be ineligible to participate in the nomination process.

The predecessor of a disqualified member of a Jefferson County Judi​cial Commission continues to serve as a de facto member of the Commis​sion for a reasonable time until his successor is selected and qualified.

Dear Senator McClain:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Is a person eligible to serve on the Jeffer​son County Judicial Commission who does not live in the territorial jurisdiction of the circuit court holding at Birmingham?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The Jefferson County delegation recently selected a new member of the Jefferson County Judicial Commission to serve in one of the two non-lawyer slots.  The person selected lives and votes in Bessemer Division of Jefferson County, not the Birmingham Division as required under Amendment 83 to the Alabama Constitution.


Amendment No. 83 to the Constitution of Alabama provides in per​tinent part:

All vacancies in the office of judge of the circuit court holding at Birmingham which shall occur subsequent to January 15, 1951 shall be filled in the manner and for the time as herein provided.

The Jefferson county judicial commission is hereby created for the purpose of nominating to the governor persons for appointment to such a vacancy. The members of such commission shall be (a) two persons who are members of the Ala​bama state bar, and (b) two persons who are not members of the Alabama state bar, and (c) one judge of the circuit court holding at Birmingham.

All members of such commission must reside in the territorial jurisdiction of the cir​cuit court holding at Birmingham.

*  *  *

The senator and representatives in the Ala​bama legislature from Jefferson county shall elect the two members of such commission who are required not to be members of the Alabama state bar. Such senator and representatives shall certify in writing to such probate judge the names of the persons elected by them as such members. . . .

ALA. CONST. amend. 83 (emphasis added).


Section 36-2-1(a)(2) of the Code of Alabama provides:


(a)  The following persons shall be ineligi​ble to and disqualified from holding office under the authority of this state:

*  *  *

     (2)  Those who have not been inhabi​tants of the state, county, district or circuit for the period required by the Constitution and laws of the state. . . .

ALA. CODE § 36-2-1(a)(2) (1991).


An individual who does not live in the proper district or circuit is, therefore, not eligible to serve on the Judicial Commission.

CONCLUSION


A person not living in the territorial jurisdiction of the circuit court, Birmingham Division, is ineligible to serve on the Jefferson County Judicial Commission.

QUESTION 2


If this nominee’s name has been submitted in writing to the Jefferson County Probate Judge, is his certification valid?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


If the individual is not qualified to serve on the Judicial Commis​sion, the certification of his name to the Jefferson County Probate Judge is not valid.  The Attorney General has determined that if an individual is appointed to represent a district, and does not reside in that district, his appointment is void because he does not meet the required qualifications.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable George C. Wallace, Gover​nor, dated May 16, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00313, p. 2.

QUESTION 3


Is the nominee then a valid member of the Jefferson County Judicial Commission and per​mitted to participate in the judicial nomination process?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The ultimate determination as to whether an individual meets the qualifications required of a member of the Jefferson County Judicial Commission is a quo warranto action to be initiated by a proper party.  ALA. CODE § 6-6-591 (1993).


If the nominee is not a valid member of the Jefferson County Judi​cial Commission, he would not be eligible to participate in the judicial nomination process.

QUESTION 4


If this person is disqualified as a member of the Jefferson County Judicial Commission, does his predecessor continue to serve as a mem​ber of the commission until a qualified successor is named?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 83 states, regarding the terms of members of the Jefferson County Judicial Commission:

The terms of office of all members of such commission shall be six years. . . .

No member of such commission shall be eligible to succeed himself as such member or for nomination to the governor for appointment as judge of such circuit court during the term of office for which such member shall have been selected.

ALA. CONST. amend. no. 83.


Amendment No. 83 is silent as to whether members of the Judicial Commission hold office until their successors are chosen and qualified.  The holding over of members of a board or commission was discussed in an opinion of the Attorney General to Fred Mott, City Administrator/ Clerk, Foley, dated September 23, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00586.  Quoting from that opinion:


The Code of Alabama is silent on the mat​ter of these officers continued holding of offices until the successors are elected and qualified.  However, Quarterly Report of the Attorney Gen​eral, Vol. X, page 152, cited Mechem on Public Offices and Officers, page 257 as follows:


Section 397.  HOW WHEN AUTHORIZED TO HOLD OVER. --


It is usually provided by law that officers elected or appointed for a fixed term shall hold not only for that term but until their successors are elected and qualified.  Where this provision is found, the office does not become vacant upon the expiration of the term if there is then no suc​cessor elected and qualified to assume it, but the present incumbent will hold until his successor is elected and qualified, even though it be beyond the term fixed by law.


Where, however, no such provision is made the question of the right of the incumbent to hold over is not so clear, but the prevailing opinion in this country seems to be that, unless such holding over be expressly or impliedly prohibited, the incumbent may continue to hold until some one else is elected and qualified to assume the office.


Such a rule seems to be demanded by the most obvious requirements of public policy, for without it there must frequently be cases where, from a failure to elect or a refusal or neglect to qualify, the office would be vacant and the pub​lic service entirely suspended.

Id. at pp. 2-3.


It could be argued that the limitation on the eligibility of the Jeffer​son County Judicial Commission to succeed himself prevents the member from holding over in this instance.  See Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Lowell Barron, Member, Alabama Senate, dated August 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00283, p. 3.  The lack of a holdover provision (“until his successor is elected and qualified”) could also, arguably, prevent the preceding member of the Judicial Commission from holding over.


Alternatively, the holdover principle could be applied to conclude that the member of the Judicial Commission holds over as a de facto offi​cer for a reasonable time until his successor is selected and qualified.  Id. at p. 4.  This is particularly true where there is no qualified nominee who has been selected to serve on the Judicial Commission.  We pretermit dis​cussion of the time a holdover is permitted.  See, for instance, James v. Langford, 695 So. 2d 1158 (Ala. 1997), rehearing denied, 695 So. 2d 1164 (Ala. 1997).

CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of the Attorney General that the predecessor of a disqualified member of a Jefferson County Judicial Commission continues to serve as a de facto member of the Commission for a reasonable time until his successor is selected and qualified.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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